

SIMEPED

Composition

Simeped Oral Drops

Each 0.6 ml contains simethicone 40 mg

Action

Simethicone is an anti-foaming agent that reduces the surface tension of gas bubbles, causing them to combine into larger bubbles in the stomach that can be passed more easily by burping. Simethicone does not reduce the quantity of gas in the digestive tract, it only increases the rate at which it exits the body, and is ineffective in the intestine. Simethicone is not absorbed by the body into the bloodstream, and is therefore considered relatively safe.

Indications

Simeped is used to relieve the abdominal pain which is due to excessive gas in the digestive tract.

Contraindications

Hypersensitivity to any component of this product.

Adverse Reactions

Simethicone is generally well tolerated when used as directed. There are no reports of any side effects due to this medication.

Warnings and Precautions

Simethicone is relatively safe.

Fertility, pregnancy and lactation

Pregnancy

Category A

Adequate and well-controlled studies have failed to demonstrate a risk to the fetus in the first trimester of pregnancy (and there is no evidence of risk in later trimesters). Simethicone is safe during pregnancy.

Nursing Mothers

Simethicone is safe for use by nursing mothers

Drug Interactions

There are no known drug interactions with simethicone.

Dosage and Administration

0.3 ml (20 mg) before each meal. Dosage may be increased to 0.6 ml (40 mg) if required. Do not exceed 12 doses of 0.3 ml or 6 doses of 0.6 ml (240 mg) a day.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE

Oral Drops



Fill the enclosed syringe with the desired amount and drip into the mouth. Separate the parts of the syringe after use. Rinse with lukewarm water and soap, and dry.

Presentation Simeped Oral drops Bottle of 30 ml